admissions within 6 months) and no active COPD 

(exacerbation within 6 months)

 No active malignancies on ongoing treatment 

 Patient with neurological gait pattern [2]

 Patient requiring assistive device during gait analysis. 

Total number of 

patients

One-hundred and forty-seven (147) individuals will be randomly 

assigned to one of two groups; traditional physical therapy or 

AposTherapy on a 1:2 ratio (49:98). 

A sample size of 147 will yield 80% power to detect an expected 

difference on the WOMAC pain scale, with components